



# Communicalth of Australia Gazette

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 53

CANBERRA, MONDAY, 30 JUNE

1969

#### Customs Act 1901-1968

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

NOTICE No. 5 (1969)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the Customs Act 1901–1968, I, MALCOLM FOX SCOTT, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the provisions of the next succeeding paragraph and the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.

- (2.) If, in column 4 of the Schedule to this notice, the letter '(H)' is specified in relation to a rate of duty-
  - (a) that rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-quarter;
  - (b) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-three, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by one-half;
  - (c) that first-mentioned rate of duty shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five, and before the date specified in the next succeeding paragraph, be read as a reference to that rate reduced by three-quarters; and
  - (d) there shall, in respect of goods entered for home consumption on or after the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-seven, be deemed to be substituted for that first-mentioned rate of duty the word 'Free'.

#### THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1969.

1. After item 86 insert the following items:—					
" 86a	10.07.1	Millet; canary seed; grain sorghum	Free		
86в	10.07.9	Millet; canary seed; grain sorghum	Free ".		
2. Omit item 210A, insert the following items:—					
" 210a	21.07.9	Suet preparations containing more than 50% by weight of suet	(H): 10%		
210в	22.03.1	Goods to which the 'tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$1.1375 per gal ".		
3. After item 255a insert the following item:—					
" 255в	27.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free ".		
4. After item 279 insert the following item:—					
" 279a		Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free ".		

#### THE SCHEDULE—continued

5. After item 502A insert the following items:—						
" 502в	36.07.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
502	26.07.0	•	(11), 169/ "			
<b>502</b> c	36.07.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 16%".			
6. Omit item	873, insert the	e following item:—				
" 873	58.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in in column 2 of this item applies	Free ".			
7. Omit item	875, insert the	e following item:—				
" 875	58.01.9	Goods other than floor rugs wholly or partly of wool	(H): 10%".			
8. Omit item	878, insert the	e following items:—				
" 878	58.04.1	Fabrics of cotton not being fabrics that:	(H): 36%			
		<ul><li>(a) contain wool;</li><li>(b) contain discontinuous man-made fibres; or</li></ul>				
		(c) are laminated or multi-plied fabrics				
878a	58.04.3	Fabrics of cotton not being fabrics that:  (a) contain wool;	(H): 14%; or, if higher, \$0.08 per sq ft, less 74%			
		(b) when weighing 6 ounces or more per square	φυ. 00 per sq 11, 10ss /4/ <sub>0</sub>			
		yard, contain discontinuous man-made				
		fibres; or (c) are laminated or multi-plied fabrics				
878в	58.04.91	Fabrics of cotton not being fabrics that:	Free			
0.02	00.01.22	(a) contain wool;				
		(b) when weighing 6 ounces or more per square yard, contain discontinuous man-made				
	!	fibres; or				
		(c) are laminated or multi-plied fabrics				
878c	58.04.91	Of, or containing not less than 20% by weight of, wool	22½%			
878D	58.04.99	Fabrics of cotton not being fabrics that:	Free ".			
		(a) contain wool; (b) when weighing 6 ounces or more per				
		square yard, contain discontinuous man- made fibres; or				
		(c) are laminated or multi-plied fabrics				
9. Omit item	1028A, insert	the following items:—				
" 1028a	68.11	Bricks blocks or slabs that:	(H): 10%			
		<ul><li>(a) do not exceed 24 inches in length, 8 inches in width and 8 inches in thickness;</li></ul>				
		(b) have each side and face parallel with the				
		opposite side and face; and (c) have all sides and faces of rectangular				
		shape,				
		but not including goods composed of chips of marble set irregularly in cement and polished				
1028в	68.12	Sheets of asbestos cement decorated with artificial stone	Free ".			
10. After item 1124 insert the following items:—						
" 1124A	74.04.111	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	(H): 20%			
		column 2 of this item applies				
1124в	74.04.119	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 20%			
11 <b>24</b> c	74.04.191	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	(H): 10%			
11240	,4.04.171	column 2 of this item applies				
1124D	74.04.199	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	(H): 10%			
	l	column 2 of this item applies	1			

## THE SCHEDULE—continued

		THE SCHEDULE—continued				
10—continued						
1124е	74.04.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 20%			
1124F	74.04.22	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 10%			
1124g	74.04.29	Goods of brass or Muntz metal	(H): 12%			
1124н	74.04.99	Goods of unalloyed copper, other than corrugated or perforated	(H): 22%".			
11 After item	1329 insert th	e following item:				
		Counter type coffee making machines	(H): 22 % ".			
12 Omit item	1360a. insert	the following item:—				
		Combine harvester-threshers; forage harvesters	Free ".			
13. After item	1421A insert t	he following item:—				
		Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 22%".			
14 Omit item	1431p incert	the following items:—				
	84.45.229	Broaching machines	Free			
1431c	84.45.49	Wire-drawing machines	(F): 22%".			
15. Omit item	s 1516в and 15	116c, insert the following items:—				
" 1516в	85.14.99	Speech trainers	(H): 22 %			
1 <b>51</b> 6c	85.15.1	High-fidelity tuners for broadcast frequencies, as defined by by-law	(F): 22%, and \$8 each			
1516D	85.15.9	Communications transceivers having a frequency range from 535 kc/s to 10 mc/s; television translators	(F): 22%".			
16 Omit item	1549 insert t	he following items:				
" 1549	86.03	Electric rail locomotives	(H): 14%			
1549A	86.03	Rail locomotives not falling within a preceding item	17 <del>1</del> %".			
17 Omit item	1627, insert tl	ne following item:—				
" 1627	90.16.282		Free ".			
18. Omit item 1639, insert the following item:—						
" 1639	90.17.52	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free ".			
19. After item 1687a insert the following items:—						
" 1687в	92.12.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in	Free			
.00.2		column 2 of this item applies				
1687c	92.12.9	Matrices for the production of records; prepared record blanks; recorded discs	Free ".			
20. Omit item 1733, insert the following items:—						
" 1733	98.07	Date sealing or numbering stamps and the like including devices for printing or embossing labels, self-inking, designed for operating in the hand	(H): 14%			
1733A	98.07	Goods not being goods falling within a preceding item	22½%".			

#### THE SCHEDULE—continued

21. After item 1735B insert the following items:-

" 1735c	98.10.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 16%
1735D	98.10.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	(H): 14%".

Dated this twenty-fourth day of June, 1969.

MALCOLM SCOTT
Minister of State for Customs and Excise